
POSTGRADUATE AND PROFESSIONAL PROSPECTUS 2020

THE POWER OF

NOW



Time and again, postgraduate students 
tell us they have only have one regret… 
not starting sooner. That’s why we’re so 
committed to making now possible for you. 
From flexible study patterns through to extra 
help with study skills, advice on funding, and 
links with exciting employers like Aardman, 
the BBC, CERN and the NHS, we’re here to 
make now your time.

Professor Steve West, Vice-Chancellor



1

We have been awarded a Gold rating in the 2018 Teaching 
Excellence Framework (TEF), the Government’s higher 
education ranking system. This means we are among  

a select number of UK institutions that deliver the  
highest quality of teaching, learning and  
graduation outcomes for our students.  

We’re investing in supporting  
you to succeed. 



CONTENTS
1-35
THE POSTGRAD EXPERIENCE
Why postgrad? ................................................ 4

Top five reasons why  ....................................... 6

Enhance your career prospects ....................... 8

Meet Ele  ........................................................10

Ways to study  ...............................................  12

Study options  ............................................... 14

Supporting you to succeed  ........................... 16

How to pay for postgrad  ............................... 18

Meet James  .................................................. 20

An international community ......................... 22

Meet Dev  ...................................................... 24

Connected Bristol ......................................... 26

Meet Willis  .................................................... 28

Facilities  ....................................................... 30

Research at UWE Bristol  ............................... 32

Ioannis Ieropoulos  ........................................ 34

36-85
EXPLORE OUR COURSES
Accounting and Finance  ............................... 38

Architecture  ................................................. 40

Art  .................................................................42

Biosciences  ..................................................  44

Business Management  ................................. 46

Computer Science and Creative Technologies  48

Construction, Property and Surveying  ......... 50

Design  ...........................................................52

Economics  .................................................... 54

Education and Teaching  ............................... 56

Engineering  .................................................. 58

Environmental Science  ................................. 60

Filmmaking, Animation and Photography  .....62

Forensic Science  ........................................... 64

Geography and Environmental Management . 66

Health Professions  ....................................... 68

2



86-92
THE USEFUL STUFF
The application process  ................................ 86

Entry requirements  ...................................... 88

Fees and funding  .......................................... 89

Index  ............................................................ 90

Course accreditations  ....................................92

Journalism, Media and Public Relations ........ 70

Law  ............................................................... 72

Marketing  .....................................................  74

Nursing and Midwifery  ................................. 76

Physiotherapy, Occupational Therapy 
and Sports Rehabilitation  ............................. 78

Planning ........................................................ 80

Psychology, Sociology and Criminology ........ 82

 Social Work, Environmental  
and Public Health  ......................................... 84

3



WHY POSTGRAD?
4



5

If you’ve been considering the right time  
to start further study, the answer’s now.

Without UWE Bristol and the work-
based degree it offered, I wouldn’t 
be where I am now. I believe where 
there is a will, there is a way.

 Dofo, PGCE Primary

Whether you want to accelerate your 
career, start something new, or boost 
your knowledge and prospects, make  
now your time and study with us. 

Over 5,000 students have seized the 
moment since 2016, successfully turning 
those ‘what if’ dreams into ‘what next’ 
reality. Research is the first step, so read 
on, feel inspired, and see where postgrad 
study could take you.

Proof that it’s possible 
•  98% of UWE Bristol postgraduate 

students are in professional work or 
further study within six months of 
graduation. (Destination of Leavers 
from Higher Education Survey, 
published 2019)

•  UWE Bristol is 6th in the UK for 
postgraduate student satisfaction. 
(Postgraduate Taught Experience 
Survey, published 2019)

•  91% of postgraduate students are 
satisfied with the quality of their 
course. (Postgraduate Taught 
Experience Survey, published 2019)

More accessible postgraduate  
and professional study
There’s never been a better time to step 
up, achieve more and see how much  
you are capable of. We’ll support you  
to succeed with: 

•  Flexible study options to fit around  
real lives.

•  More opportunities to get experienced 
through placements, internships and 
flexible modules. 

•  Exceptional resources and facilities, 
with over £300 million invested  
since 2014. 

There’s ample evidence in this 
prospectus to prove our commitment 
to postgraduate success as you apply, as 
you study, and long after you graduate, 
and we welcome any questions you 
may have. Because we are as excited 
about your future as you are.

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/postgrad



01
Vital real-world experience
Hands-on briefs, real-world projects and practical 
placements mean you can make vital connections  
as you build new professional skills.

Find out more on page 8.

02
The right track for you  
right now
Study online and offline, full-time or part-time, on taught 
and research courses and in a wide range of disciplines. 
There’s flexibility to balance study with real life, and the 
facilities and support to make it really work for you. 

Find out more about flexible study on page 12  
and facilities on page 30.

TOP FIVE  
REASONS WHY

6



03
Support to make now possible 
Our postgraduate student population is varied and 
diverse. We understand the commitment it takes to 
study – and the extra support postgrad students need 
with everything from funding to finding the time.

Find out more on page 16. 

04
Fully accredited courses
Many courses are accredited by top professional bodies 
including the Chartered Institute of Management 
Accountants (CIMA), Nursing and Midwifery Council 
(NMC) and Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) 

Find out more on page 92. 

05
Top teaching inspired  
by industry
Enjoy passionate and supportive teaching from some of 
the brightest thinkers, plus get of-the-moment industry 
insights as part of our Distinguished Address Series.

Find out more about our ground-breaking  
research on page 32. 

Did you know? 
Our ‘routes into profession’ courses are your fast-
track into careers in business, law, education and 
more – regardless of the subject of your undergraduate 
qualification. Get the inside track on page 8. 

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/postgrad

7

Next step: get started 
Detailed course information on page 36. 
All about finances on page 18.



8



9

Postgraduate study unlocks the door to a brighter future, and  
our courses are designed with your career prospects in mind.  
You’ll build knowledge, skills, connections and confidence  
that make all the difference in the workplace.

Developing the skills  
the workplace needs
Working directly with businesses and 
professional bodies to shape our course 
programmes means your skills will be in 
demand. Because we actively research 
what employers are looking for, you’ll 
stand out on paper, and in person. 

Network with employers –  
locally, nationally and globally
Our employer connections open doors 
when it comes to boosting your work 
experience. From professional career 
consultants to industry placements, 
volunteer opportunities and networking 
events, you can make sure you finish 
your course with the perfect balance of 
knowledge and real-world experience. 

Renowned and accredited programmes 
We offer 80 programmes that are 
accredited by top professional bodies,  
so your qualification will be recognised by 
industry and sought after by employers. 

Become a global citizen 
Employers increasingly look for graduates 
with global experience and intercultural 
awareness, and here both are open to 
you. Build an international network, 
discover different cultures first-hand  
and be aware of best practice in your  
field at a global level.

Good to know 
Many students can now access postgraduate finance through Student 
Finance England. You can borrow the funds to make study possible, 
but only start making repayments when you are earning over £21,000 
per year. Find out more about how to pay for postgrad on page 18.

ENHANCE YOUR  
CAREER PROSPECTS

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/workingwithemployers



1010



1111

MEET ELE
At a glance: UWE Bristol alum Ele used postgrad study to boost her skills and stand out to 
employers. With the help of the Vice-Chancellor’s Scholarship, she’s built on her undergrad 
skills to help launch her marketing career.

Ele initially graduated from UWE Bristol in 2017 with a successful BA(Hons) in Product Design 
and a work placement under her belt. Entering the world of work, she quickly realised her career 
would benefit from the additional skills that postgrad study offers. 

“I decided to build additional business skills to complement my undergrad degree. Industry is 
increasingly competitive, and many junior creative roles require knowledge of marketing too.” 

But there were barriers to overcome… 

“Finance played a part in my decision. Fortunately, postgrad student finance had been introduced 
which really helped. I was also able to benefit from the Vice-Chancellor’s Scholarship which 
discounts tuition fees by 50%.”

The course itself was exciting and immersive. Ele sums it up as “a hugely insightful conversion 
into marketing – fast-paced, covering a plethora of subject areas: strategy, analysis of consumers 
and industry, communications and marketing research.”

Quite a jump from product design, but building a new skill set was actually much easier than she 
imagined. In the end Ele’s biggest surprise was how possible postgraduate study really is: 

“When I completed my undergrad degree, I never thought I’d go on to a master’s programme two 
years later. I’d always considered it ‘too academic’ and didn’t think I was the right candidate for it. 
But I am so glad I took it on; it’s given me an opportunity to learn much more about myself and 
my capabilities, professionally and personally.” 

MSc Marketing

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/postgrad



Good to know 
If you need to balance family commitments and study,  
our on-site nursery saves time on pick-ups and drop-offs.  
Find out more about how we support postgrad  
students on page 16. 

12



13

Part-time, full-time or top-up, there’s a postgrad option for you. 
We give you more choice so you can balance the demands of 
work and real life, and take action to achieve your ambitions. 

Flexible study options: 
•  Full-time – an immersive experience 

that requires a bigger time commitment 
but achieves faster results. 

•  Part-time – the same high-quality 
taught course as the full-time option, 
but more feasible to manage around 
work and other commitments.

•  Flexible – including Professional 
Development Awards that let 
you tailor your education to suit 
your ambitions and situation.

•  Short – tasters and targeted  
skill-boosters.

•  Distance – some courses can  
be studied remotely.

Routes into a profession
These are postgraduate courses that can 
give your career a new direction. Build on 
the skills and knowledge you developed 
during your undergraduate degree (if you 
did one) and gain focused skills relevant 
to employers in: 

•  Business and Law

•  Education and Childhood

•  Environment and Technology

•  Health and Applied Sciences

WAYS TO STUDY

I had a very positive experience. I was able to 
schedule studies to fit around work and family life. 
The support from staff was first class and that is why  
I’d recommend this course.

 Robert, LLM Advanced Legal Practice 

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/studyoptions



Taught master’s degrees
A master’s degree involves detailed study of a 
particular aspect of your academic discipline. You’ll 
gain an MA (Master of Arts), MSc (Master of Science) 
or MBA (Master of Business Administration), and the 
course focus will be one of the following: 

•  Vocational and accredited by a professional body. 

• A course that provides a clear route into a profession.

•  A way of developing your knowledge and skills in  
a new subject.

How long does it take?
•  Full-time – 12 months, made up of a nine-month 

taught element and a three-month research project. 

•  Part-time – around three years, including the 
research project. Many people choose this 
option, and the exact timescale will depend 
on how the individual course is delivered. 

•  If you stop at 60 credits then you will 
gain a Postgraduate Certificate and at 
120 a Postgraduate Diploma.

 

Professional  
Development Awards
Build your own degree by making the most of 
previous qualifications and experience. Based 
on a credit system you can achieve Postgraduate 
Certificate or Diploma level through a variety of 
taught modules and professional short courses. 

Professional and short courses 
A fantastic way to develop new skills or enhance 
and update existing ones without committing to 
long-term study. There are courses in everything 
from Air Quality and Big Data to Events Management 
and Workplace Wellbeing. 

Research degrees
Postgraduate research degrees give you the 
opportunity to contribute to our vibrant research 
community. With dedicated support from our team 
of experts, you’ll undertake independent research 
in your chosen area. Courses on offer include:

•  Doctor of Philosophy (PhD)

• Master of Philosophy (MPhil)

• Professional Doctorate (Prof Doc) 

STUDY OPTIONS

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/studyoptions

14



Good to know 
If you’re planning on changing career or don’t have an undergraduate degree, 
you may be able to apply using credits from other academic institutions 
Accredited Learning (AL) or get exemptions based on your previous work 
experience – Accredited Experiential Learning (AEL).

15



SUPPORTING YOU 
TO SUCCEED

90% of postgraduate students are satisfied  
with learning resources and support services.

Postgraduate Taught Experience Survey,  
published 2019

16



17

When it comes to postgraduate study, the 
right support at the right moment makes all 
the difference. Your support network is ready  
and waiting. 

You’ll be part of something special, a real 
community where everything is set up 
to help you feel supported and inspired. 
As well as a wide range of academic 
help, we’re also here with more personal 
support if you need it.

Supporting you 
It’s about providing whole-person 
support, including health, faith and 
wellbeing. From our Student Support 
Advisors to free telephone counselling 
and confidential 24/7 support services, 
there is a range of wellbeing resources 
available when you need them. The 
Students’ Union is a great place to try 
new things, meet new people and get 
involved in everything from dodgeball  
to drama. 

Supporting your studies 
From the moment you join us, you’ll get 
all the practical and academic support 
you need to thrive. This means inspiring 
working environments, accessible tutors, 
extensive library and research materials, 
quiet study spaces and study support 
whatever your course or campus. 

Supporting your family 
The Halley Nursery, on Frenchay Campus, 
offers high-quality childcare and education 
for children aged three months to five years. 
It’s a welcoming purpose-built spot with a 
beautiful leafy garden, and can really help 
you balance study and family commitments. 

Supporting diversity 
From Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 
(BAME) networking and coaching with 
the Equity student programme, to our 
welcoming and well-supported LGBT+ 
community, we’re really passionate about 
valuing and empowering diversity. And 
our Disability Service is here to make 
postgraduate study accessible to all. 

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/pgsupport



If you’re ready to step up 
to postgrad but money is 
an issue, we can help you 
make the figures add  
up, so finances don’t  
stand in your way.

HOW TO PAY  
FOR POSTGRAD

18



19

Postgraduate loans
These (PGLs) are available from  
Student Finance England to study a 
master’s course. Master’s students under 
60 can access a loan of up to £10,906 
as a contribution towards the cost of 
study. This is the same kind of finance as 
undergraduate Student Loans; you only 
start to pay it back once you’re working 
and earning over £21,000 per year.

Help from employers
Many current part-time students are 
supported by their employers, so that 
can be a great option if you’re currently 
in work. Negotiating study support 
as part of your package is a ‘win-win’ 
for you and your employer: they get 
a more highly skilled person who is 
making a long-term commitment to 
their organisation. And you get all the 
benefits of postgrad study with the 
peace of mind of a regular income.

Scholarships
UWE Bristol Alumni Discount 
We offer eligible UWE Bristol alumni 
a tuition fee discount of 15% on 
select full-time and part-time 
taught postgraduate courses. 

Vice-Chancellor’s Scholarship
You can apply for this scholarship if 
you have either graduated from, or are 
due to complete, a full or part-time 
UWE Bristol undergraduate degree 
in the current or previous academic 
year. It provides a tuition fee discount 
of 50% on selected full-time and 
part-time postgraduate courses. 

There are also special MBA, Sports  
and vocation-specific scholarships.

Scholarships are subject to availability, 
course selection and eligibility.

Other funding 
•  Research Council Funding – 

competitive awards which may  
cover some or all the tuition fees,  
a maintenance grant or bursary and 
a contribution towards programme-
related expenses.

• Bank loans – banks offer special loans for 
postgrad study, usually at more reasonable 
interest rates with a ‘repayment holiday’ 
that lasts until you are back at work. 
Talk to your bank to find out more.

• Support from trusts and charities.

Fortunately, postgrad 
student finance has been 
introduced which enabled 
me to enrol. I received 50% 
off the tuition fees thanks 
to the Vice-Chancellor’s 
Scholarship, which was 
set up to help UWE Bristol 
undergrads enhance 
their careers. 

Ele, MSc Marketing 

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/pgfunding



2020



2121

MEET JAMES
At a glance: James is a wildlife filmmaker who spends his days documenting the secret lives  
of wild creatures. It’s a long way from civil engineering, the career he started out in… 

“My journey so far has certainly been eventful! I actually grew up in Australia, then moved to the 
UK and fell into a career in Civil Engineering. I really enjoyed the travel and the challenges, but  
by my late twenties, I was thinking “Is this it?” 

“That’s when I decided to make a change. When I was 29, I landed a job working as a zookeeper 
in Canada. It was an amazing experience, and opened my eyes to the possibility of a career in 
wildlife filmmaking. I returned to the UK with a clear plan: first to study animal biology, then 
to make the jump and gain the practical skills to become a filmmaker. Following my undergrad 
studies, UWE Bristol was the clear choice for me because of the connections with industry. 

“The course was great, I graduated feeling really confident about my practical skills and my 
network. There were so many opportunities to connect with Bristol’s natural history and wildlife 
filmmaking scene. My mentor was the series producer for Countryfile, which really helped, and 
there were great guest speakers from both the BBC and the independents. My MA helped me get 
my first work experience placement, working for a month on the One Show wildlife segment.

“ If you choose UWE Bristol for filmmaking, you’re getting a great name on your CV. As students,  
we know about the BBC – and now I know that the BBC knows as much about the degree.” 

Documentary Production MA

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/postgrad



AN INTERNATIONAL 
COMMUNITY

22



23

Take on a world of opportunities by joining  
a diverse community and build networks  
that span the globe.

Everyone is lovely and helpful, and it’s helped me with my 
transition from undergrad to postgrad. It makes me proud 
to be a part of an accepting and diverse community.

Dev, MSc Marketing and Communications

A welcoming and supportive 
environment for all 
Bristol is a diverse, multicultural city with 
over 45 religions, 187 countries of birth  
and more than 91 languages spoken. 
Our inspiring staff and dedicated Global 
Student Support team is here to help you 
feel at home and take that next step.  
You can expect:

•  Information Points on each campus  
to answer your questions.

•  Gradlink, a UWE Bristol created, 
specialist website giving you access to 
graduate roles and global employers.

•  Career guidance via our Careers and 
Enterprise Service. 

•  English language support if you need 
it – before and during your course.

•  Advice on support available for 
families and partners.

You’ll also find that friends and 
opportunities await. Other students 
are always keen to network and get 
a global perspective. Our thriving 
international student community is 
a great way to meet people and open 
doors to opportunities overseas. 

Alumni the world over 
Did you know that our alumni 
community spans more than 280,000 
people worldwide? If you want to expand 
your horizons and network, you’ll start 
in the right place. In 2019, our diverse 
alumni community included graduates 
from France, China, Brazil, the USA 
and Nigeria.

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/postgrad



2424

At a glance: International student Dev found a warm welcome when she joined 
our postgraduate student community. She’s overcome personal challenges, and the 
supportive atmosphere has helped her feel at home and thrive, as she’s diversified  
her skills.

Dev seized the moment when it came to postgrad study. She had just moved to Bristol 
and knew she wanted to boost her skills and find a new direction. She decided that 
postgrad study would stand her in good stead for future career opportunities.

“I wanted to increase my chances of employment, so I chose MSc Marketing and 
Communications as it’s such a versatile subject with many transferable skills. 
I wanted to stay local so I took the plunge and applied at the last minute.”

Dev found lecturers supportive and encouraging, the course rewarding, and making 
new friends easy. That said, we all need someone to talk to from time to time, and 
she has made good use of the support and wellbeing offering, which she found really 
helpful: “the people there were so understanding and offered me great resources 
and advice.” 

That support has certainly paid off, as Dev is now thriving and has big ambitions for  
her future…

“I’m hoping to secure a role in digital marketing. I’m currently working with the student 
social media team, amongst other things, so hopefully that experience will boost my 
CV too.” 

MSc Marketing and Communications 

MEET DEV

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/postgrad



2525



1000+ 
employers in our network

26



27

Gain insight into your chosen field as you make invaluable 
connections with some of the biggest names in industry. 
Build what you know – and who you know – by connecting 
with the best of Bristol and beyond. 

A place to thrive
In Bristol, opportunity and quality of  
life come hand-in-hand. We regularly  
top the UK polls for happiness, best place 
to work and live, best city for cycling and 
walking… the list goes on. There’s always 
something new to discover about the  
city – even if you’re a Bristolian born  
and bred.

Big brands and bright sparks
Brands including Rolls-Royce and Airbus, 
Lloyds Bank, OVO Energy and Triodos bank 
all call the city home. Bristol produces over 
25% of the world’s natural history films, 
and is nationally renowned for its creative 
and cultural scene. The city buzzes with 
studios and creative businesses, from well-
known names like Aardman Animation to 
the independent artists who set tomorrow’s 
trends. It’s a place to connect and get 
inspired, whatever your ambitions. 

Traditional industry  
and emerging tech
Bristol is a hotbed for both traditional 
industries – from aerospace to food  
and drink – and emerging technology.  
With over 35,924 digital jobs and 225 
start-ups, Bristol is home to 17% of the 
UK’s high-growth firms and is now the 
most productive digital cluster in the UK.

Innovation and Industry:
Spotlight on Future Space at The University Enterprise Zone (UEZ) 
The UEZ at Frenchay Campus is one of just four centres of its kind in 
the UK. Here, the Future Space project incubates small, high-growth 
companies through access to space, facilities, business support and 
collaboration with our research teams. It’s about forging partnerships, 
making connections and sharing the latest thinking throughout  
industry and research.

CONNECTED BRISTOL

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/bristol

The support is hugely 
impressive and the  
links with industry  
are fantastic. 

Christopher, Legal 
Practice Certificate, LLM 
International Banking 
and Finance Law



2828

At a glance: Willis is the first in his family to go to university, and he has found 
the experience life-changing. During his time here he has discovered a passion 
for learning and research, which – combined with lots of potential – has seen 
him achieve amazing things. 

Willis joined UWE Bristol in 2014, ready for a fresh start. He didn’t love school, but in 
the university environment he quickly grew and developed, discovering a new love of 
learning. He graduated with First Class honours and prestigious Dean’s List placements 
two years running. His undergrad experience had opened up a whole new direction… 

“My third year project was in medicinal chemistry, something I wasn’t expecting when I 
chose Forensic Science. I loved this new field of study and through it I discovered a new 
passion, which brought me to my master’s degree. Now I’m specialising in Synthetic 
Medicinal Chemistry; synthesising and testing new anti-cancer drugs.”

It’s been quite a journey, and one that Willis is really proud to have taken with us. 

“Looking back, I never thought I would have come this far, to now be studying this 
discipline at this level. Coming to UWE Bristol was a very good decision for me, and  
I couldn’t have predicted how much I would gain from my time here. It has certainly 
changed my life and who I am.” 

He feels he has learned a great deal about both his subject, and himself: 

“I’ve become a much more confident and capable person. I’m proud of what I’ve 
done, and feel ready to keep growing and progressing. I’m now predicted to pass 
with distinction in my Masters in Research.”

Masters in Research (MRes) Applied Sciences

MEET WILLIS

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/postgrad



2929



30

What facilities are waiting for you? 
We believe in continued investment to enhance your 
student experience. And because we’re always looking  
to the future, many of our practice-orientated spaces 
offer just what you need to succeed. 

There’s too much to list, but here are some highlights: 

The Film Studios at Bower Ashton – our award winning, 
industry-standard film production facility. 

The Business and Law Building – City-style offices fully 
equipped with simulated law courts and trading rooms. 

The Laundry at Glenside – real ward experience and 
practical learning spaces for healthcare students. 

The Escape Studios – pro-quality studios perfect for 
creating Pixar-style computer aided animation. 

The Engineering Building – due for completion in 
summer 2020, our engineering building will be home  
to engine test cells and wind tunnels. Good to know 

Since 2014 we’ve invested over £300million 
in our academic buildings, teaching facilities, 
technology and equipment. 

Whether you’re starting a new career or building specialist 
skills, postgrad is about becoming ready and prepared. 
Professional confidence is more than knowing it, 
it’s practising and proving it too.

You’ll also have access to a full range of virtual learning 
tools, an extensive library service, plus a purpose built 
Students’ Union, Centre for Sport and Student Centre  
at The Farmhouse.

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/ourfacilities

FACILITIES



3131

Glenside Campus 

Historic and beautiful, 
Glenside boasts our state-of-
the-art healthcare education 
facility including a Skills and 
Simulation Centre, designed 
to replicate a genuine 
clinical environment.

City Campus 

Home to our creative and arts 
faculties, City Campus spans 
Bristol. Whether you’re studying 
at Watershed, Arnolfini, Spike 
Island or Bower Ashton, the 
combination of iconic locations 
and industry-grade kit will fire 
your imagination. 

Frenchay Campus

The heart of UWE Bristol, 
Frenchay Campus is just four 
miles north of the city centre 
and home to many of our new 
purpose built facilities as well 
the Students’ Union. 



Good to know 
79% of our research is considered to have 
or have had an outstanding or considerable 
impact in economic or social terms. 
Research Excellence Framework 2014. 

32



33

Postgraduate  
research degrees
Doctor of Philosophy (PhD)
Based on independent research, you will complete  
a thesis of either 40,000 or 80,000 words depending 
on subject area plus an oral exam (viva voce). You will 
also gain 60 taught module credits where you will be 
able to develop your subject-specific expertise and 
professional skills. 

Master of Philosophy (MPhil)
You will complete a thesis based on an independent 
area of research of either 20,000 or 40,000 words 
depending on subject area plus an oral exam (viva 
voce). You will also gain 60 taught module credits 
where you will be able to develop your subject- 
specific expertise and professional skills.

Professional Doctorate (Prof Doc)
The structure of the Prof Doc programme varies,  
but will comprise a taught element, submission  
of an independent thesis plus an oral examination 
(viva voce) leading to a professional qualification.

Research with  
real-world impact
Home to researchers fascinated by real-world 
challenges, we solve problems that make a difference 
in everyday lives. Exciting, inspiring and rewarding,  
this is research with real-world impact.

And this is also making a difference closer to home  
too. Research informs our teaching and contributes  
to an atmosphere where the latest ideas are shared  
and explored. Meet Ioannis, one of our researchers 
who is making this happen....

RESEARCH AT  
UWE BRISTOL

MORE 
uwe.ac.uk/research

Our research spans many disciplines but shares a vital 
thread: making the world a better place. We offer research 
courses that see you develop your knowledge and skills  
as an independent researcher as you contribute to a  
brighter tomorrow.



3434

We have plans to take Pee Power to countries 
such as India, Kenya, Sierra Leone, Uganda and 
Burkina Faso to bring power and sanitation 
treatment to places where it is most needed.

Professor Ioannis Ieropoulos



3535

IOANNIS IEROPOULOS 
PEE POWER: delivering sustainable energy and sanitation

Results 
Pee Power is now being used in boarding schools in 
Kenya and Uganda, where electricity produced from 
human waste is being used to illuminate toilet blocks. 
Before Pee Power was introduced, female students 
were at risk of being attacked when using toilets  
at night.

Survey data from the Seseme Girls School, Kisoro, 
Uganda, shows a dramatic increase in confidence 
among students using the facilities at night. 
Headmistress Peace commented: 

“The girls used to fear going to the latrines at night 
and we had strangers getting into the school. Ever 
since we got this [Pee] power, we have not had this 
problem. They are no longer scared and can go  
freely to the latrines.”

What next?
A new company, Robial, has been set up to 
commercialise the technology and make it  
available globally.

Turning pee into power by advancing microbial  
fuel cell (MFC) technology in developing countries. 
The project is led by Ioannis Ieropoulos, Professor  
of Bioenergy and Self-Sustainable Systems, and a 
Director of our Bristol BioEnergy Centre. Ioannis is 
supported by a team of over 20 researchers working 
on a variety of projects. His own special interest is in 
waste utilisation and energy autonomy. The research 
is supported by the Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation.

Challenge
Over two billion people worldwide don’t have access 
to basic sanitation facilities, and a billion of these are 
also without electricity. 

Action
The team developed new technology using MFC 
to clean human waste while generating electricity. 
These microbial fuel cells turn pee into power, 
making a real difference in developing countries.

Pee Power is unique. It uses inexpensive, locally-
available materials like ceramics, providing a feasible 
solution for communities who really need it.

Pee Power urinals have been at Glastonbury 
Festival since 2015. Starting as a test of the MFCs 
in action, this has gone on to highlight the lack 
of basic sanitation and electricity worldwide and 
demonstrate how technology transforms lives.



EXPLORE 
OUR COURSES
Browse by subject area and find out more about 
the courses available and where they can take you.

36



37



Accounting and Finance  Accounting and Finance

ACCOUNTING  
AND FINANCE
Informed by industry to keep pace with a fast-changing world, 
our courses will provide you with the expert knowledge and 
exposure to new ideas you’ll need to achieve your career goals.

Find out more by visiting:  
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/accounting

100% of UWE Bristol MSC Accounting and 
Finance and MSc Finance students are satisfied 
with the quality of their course overall.

Source: Postgraduate Taught Experience Survey 2019

38



 Accounting and Finance

Solve future business challenges

You’ll receive excellent teaching with a personal  
approach. Many of our staff are, or have been, working  
in accounting firms and the finance industry, or are 
active researchers publishing in leading journals.

Be inspired by business leaders at one of our networking 
events. Our distinguished address series of lectures has 
featured Baroness Shriti Vadera, Chair of Santander UK 
and Kevin Ellis, Chair and Senior Partner, PwC UK. 

Our purpose-built £55 million Business School gives you 
access to Harvard lecture theatres, technology-enhanced 
teaching areas, and social learning spaces ideal for group 
work and collaboration. You can access the latest company 
data and analytics in our Bloomberg financial trading 
room. It’s the very same system used by investment  
banks, giving you a commanding view of global markets 
and outstanding opportunities to enhance your analytical 
skills in accounting and finance.

As well as the knowledge and expertise you’ll need to 
achieve your goals, you’ll refine the professional skills  
that are crucial in today’s jobs market. You'll have the 
opportunity to gain consultancy experience through our 
Business Advice Clinic, offering pro-bono guidance to small 
local businesses alongside our partners Grant Thornton. 
Communication, networking and presenting, strategic 
thinking and creative problem solving are just some of  
the essential skills that make our postgraduates stand  
out from the rest.

 
I love the Bloomberg trading room 
for financial and economic analyses 
as well as stock trading, it's really 
hands-on. The learning facilities are 
extremely modern – technology at its 
best. I'll leave equipped to deal with 
real-world challenges.

Bobby, MSc Finance

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

N34012 MSc Accounting and Finance FT Frenchay September ACCA, CIMA

N39012 MSc Finance FT Frenchay September

N3I212 MSc Financial Technology (FINTECH) FT Frenchay September

N320 MSc Risk Management and Insurance FT Frenchay January

Key:
FT Full-time

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

39



Architecture

Find out more by visiting:  
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/architecture 

ARCHITECTURE 
Develop your knowledge, refine your skills, advance your 
career and make an impact on people’s lives. You’ll have  
the opportunity to work across professional boundaries,  
aid social improvements and design architecture fit for  
the future. Our open, collaborative and creative culture will 
support you in the development of your core architectural 
design skills, complemented by specialisms in urbanism, 
conservation, social sustainability, place-making, spatial 
intervention and design research.

40



Architecture

Develop your expertise and inspire futures

Long-standing links with leading employers such as  
Foster and Partners, Allford Hall Monaghan Morris 
Architects, AHR Architects and Austin-Smith:Lord ensure 
courses meet the needs of employers and equip you with 
the skills valued in industry. Qualifications are accredited 
by professional bodies; The Royal Institute of British 
Architects (RIBA) and Architects Registration Board (ARB).

Our flagship building has won a prestigious award  
for sustainability from RIBA, and ticks all the boxes  
for design, functionality and sustainability. You can  
access industry-leading work-spaces, including  
integrated studios for computer-aided design (CAD), 
model-making, and drawing and design; modelling 
resources for laser-cutting, rapid-prototyping,  
wet-casting; concrete, wood and metal workshops.

 
UWE Bristol breaks the mould, 
offering fantastic facilities  
and incredible international 
opportunities – such as field  
trips to Marrakesh. I have found  
UWE Bristol to be a place that's 
constantly evolving, and in 
architecture that's a great  
place to be. 

Louise, PGCert Architecture

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

K10B1 MArch Architecture§‡ FT, PT Frenchay September ARB, RIBA, BAM

K9011 MRes Architecture, Design and the  
Built Environment‡^

FT, PT Frenchay September

K90D1 MSc Facade Engineering‡ FT, PT Frenchay September

K10A PGCert Prof Practice and Management 
in Architecture§‡

PT Frenchay January with 
an induction 
in November

ARB, RIBA

F7901 MA Urban Design FT Frenchay September

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
§ Applicant may be asked to provide a portfolio. 
‡  Applicant may be required to attend an interview.
^  Applicant will be asked to provide a research proposal.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

41



ArtArt

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/art

ART 
Bring commitment and creativity, and we’ll match it with the 
connections and facilities to spark success. You’ll enjoy inspiring 
teaching, masterclasses with guest experts and practice-based 
projects to fuel your passion and push you further.

42



Art

Expand your practice, your perspective 
and your possibilities

Join our inspiring communities at Arnolfini and 
Spike Island – both internationally renowned centres 
for contemporary arts – and Bower Ashton, our 
well-resourced home. Try new techniques and test 
the boundaries of your imagination with facilities 
ranging from traditional tools to the very latest 
digital technology.

Multidisciplinary print specialists benefit from the 
innovation and research that’s synonymous with our 
Centre for Fine Print Research. You can use facilities 
for techniques like etching, 3D scanning, casting 
and printing. Meanwhile, our MA Curating is built in 
partnership with regional and national heritage and 
culture providers including the V&A, M Shed, Martin 
Parr Foundation, Bristol Museum and Art Gallery, and 
includes a guaranteed placement. This diversity sums 
up the spirit of adventure, applied innovation and 
thrilling possibilities on offer.

Whatever your speciality, we’ll give you a platform  
to expand your network with influential employers, 
mentors, collaborators, artists and creative professionals. 
Then we’ll help you get experience and exposure, thanks 
to our partnerships with cultural institutions, festivals, 
exhibition spaces and more. And for practicing creatives, 
our annual Degree Shows – visited by thousands – are a 
highlight in the South West’s creative calendar, and an 
outstanding opportunity to showcase your work.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month

W90L12 MA/MFA Curating‡ FT City Campus January

WW1212 MA Multi-Disciplinary Printmaking§‡ FT City Campus September

Key:
FT Full-time

§ Applicant may be asked to provide a portfolio. 
‡  Applicant will be required to attend an interview.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

43



Biosciences Biosciences

BIOSCIENCES 
Together, we seek to understand the challenges 
our world is facing and aim to resolve them. Join our 
community of bright, passionate pioneers who are 
naturally curious and motivated by an unwavering 
belief that their work really matters. Develop 
relevant skills for your career or research through 
a balance of insightful learning, the latest facilities, 
expert research and productive partnerships. 

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/biosciences

44



Biosciences

Explore and improve the world around you 

Our partnerships are integral to providing the  
working knowledge and networks that you'll need  
to help you realise your ambitions. We work with local, 
national and international leaders in the sector such  
as GlaxoSmithKline and the NHS to ensure you’re 
learning and researching the latest theories and ideas.

Explore new concepts and enhance your technical  
skills in our dedicated study spaces. We’ve invested  
over £3 million in the latest lab facilities and technology.  
You can even gather data from drones using specialised 
software in our digital technology suite. All this enables 
you to develop key skills and experience that will prepare 
you for your next steps towards a professional future.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

C99K1 MRes Applied Sciences^ FT, PT Frenchay September

P9062 PGDip Applied Science Communication Frenchay January

C9001 MSc Biomedical Science FT, PT Frenchay September IBMS

B90011 Professional Doctorate in Biomedical Science‡ PT Frenchay January

P90012 MSc Science Communication FT, PT Frenchay September

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
‡  Applicant will be required to attend an interview.
^  Applicant will be asked to provide a research proposal.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

45



Business ManagementBusiness Management

BUSINESS 
MANAGEMENT
Studying with us will equip you with the leadership qualities and  
real-world skills necessary for that next professional step. Our  
contribution to entrepreneurship has been recognised by the  
Chartered Association of Business Schools and we’re one of 37  
UK business schools to hold the Small Business Charter award. 

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/business

46



Business Management

Advance yourself with unlimited  
business possibilities

Be inspired by the diversity and entrepreneurial energy 
that surrounds our leading Bristol Business School. 
Purpose-built with you in mind, it provides the best 
possible inclusive and innovative learning experience 
with the feel of a genuine business environment. You'll 
benefit from Harvard lecture theatres, technology 
enhanced classrooms and flexible social learning  
areas, and share a variety of collaborative spaces with 
organisations that mirror our practice-led approach  
to learning, such as the Institute of Directors (IoD).

Through enthusiastic, research-active experts and 
visiting speakers, you'll learn from industry examples 
and engage in real business simulation projects. 
Alongside learning with an international focus, there 
will be opportunities to work with local companies,  
and to share your expertise with small businesses 
through our Business Advice Clinic. Teaching is  
current, practice-led and designed to prepare you  
for the challenges and decisions you’ll face in your 
career – enabling you to be bold, take risks and  
fulfil your business potential.

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time
DL Distance learning

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

N12212 Master of Business Administration (MBA) FT Frenchay September 
or January

CMI

N1224 Master of Business Administration  
(Executive MBA)

PT Frenchay September 
or January

CMI

N12T4 Doctorate in Business Administration PT Frenchay September 
or April

N20B12 MSc Business Management FT, PT Frenchay September

N1946 PGCert Enterprise DL Online November, 
January 
or May

N8201 MSc Events Management FT, PT Frenchay September

N8202 MSc Events Management (3 year option) PT Frenchay September

N3I212 MSc Financial Technology (FinTech) FT Frenchay September

N630M2 MSc Human Resource Management FT Frenchay September CIPD

N630M3 MSc Human Resource Management PT Frenchay September CIPD

N6001 MSc Human Resource Management 
(International)

FT Frenchay September CIPD

N14512 MSc International Management (2 year option 
with placement available for September starters)

FT Frenchay September  
or January

N32012 MSc Risk Management and Insurance FT Frenchay January

47



Computer Science and Creative TechnologiesComputer Science and Creative Technologies

   COMPUTER SCIENCE 
AND CREATIVE 
TECHNOLOGIES

Become an authority in a science that shapes every area of our lives. Advance your career 
in this ground-breaking field and use your skills to influence the way we live, work and 
play. Experience outstanding teaching, hands-on learning and access to industry-leading 
technology and contacts. 

Find out more by visiting:  
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/computing 

48



Computer Science and Creative Technologies

Enabling creativity through technology

Join us at the cutting edge of 21st century computer 
science research and explore areas such as artificial 
intelligence, cyber security and data science. In creative 
technologies you’ll explore serious gaming, the use of 
technology for sound design, music composition and 
performance. Discover the impact AI can have when 
computer science and creative technologies join forces. 
Here you’ll see virtual environments and interaction 
mechanics being used to help understand imagery  
and design tasks.

Equip yourself with the latest industry knowledge 
and learn from outstanding experts on our NCSC 
accredited* MSc Cyber Security course (accreditation  
is provisional in the first year). Work collaboratively  

with colleagues in the Bristol Business School on our 
MSc Financial Technology course where technology 
and finance work together to identify new approaches 
and techniques. Interdisciplinary working and a breadth 
of experience from our lecturers and researchers will 
prepare you for real-world challenges. 

Benefit from industry-standard hardware and 
software. Creative Technology and Commercial Games 
Development students can access a games studio, 
video facilities, sound recording studios and post-
production facilities. 

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

I6001 MSc Commercial Games Development FT Frenchay September

I9W91 MSc Creative Technology FT Frenchay September

I9001 MSc Cyber Security FT, PT Frenchay September NCSC

G3901 MRes Data Science‡^ FT, PT Frenchay September

MSc Data Science** FT, PT Frenchay September

N3I212 MSc Financial Technology (FinTech) FT, PT Frenchay September

P11012 MSc Information Management FT, PT Frenchay September CILIP

G56A12 MSc Information Technology (also available 
with an optional placement year)

FT, PT Frenchay September

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
**  Subject to approval.
‡  Applicant will be required to attend an interview.
^  Applicant will be asked to provide a research proposal.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

49



Construction, Property and Surveying

CONSTRUCTION, 
PROPERTY AND 
SURVEYING
Gain the skills and knowledge to really stand out in the construction industry. 
You’ll experience an empowering mix of practice and theory – preparing the 
foundations for a successful career as a leader in this exciting field, then 
making the connections to build on them.

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/construction 

Construction, Property and Surveying50



Construction, Property and Surveying

Building a brighter future

Get prepared for success in an ever-evolving field by 
learning from the best. You’ll be taught by construction 
industry experts working at the top of their fields. Your 
learning will be informed and inspired by site visits 
across the UK and through links with major construction 
firms. Develop innovative skills in Building Information 
Modelling (BIM) and refine the practical skills you’ll 
need in real working environments.

These courses are designed to give you a competitive 
edge; helping you to develop your career as a leader in 
the construction industry. Our construction and real 
estate partners BNP Paribas, Balfour Beatty, Interserve, 
Capita Symonds, Savills and Laing O’Rourke offer you 
access to exceptional industry knowledge, placements 
and recruitment advice.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

MSc Building Engineering Management** FT, PT Frenchay September

K2101 MSc Building Information Modelling (BIM) 
in Design Construction and Operations

FT, PT Frenchay September 
or January

RICS, CIOB

K23A12 MSc Building Surveying FT, PT Frenchay September RICS, CABE

K23012 PGDip Building Surveying FT, PT Frenchay September RICS, CABE

K90012 MSc Construction Project Management FT, PT Frenchay September 
or January

RICS, CIOB

K90D1 MSc Facade Engineering FT, PT Frenchay September

KN231 MSc Real Estate Finance and Investment FT, PT Frenchay September 
or January

RICS

KN2B6 MSc Real Estate Finance and Investment DL, PT Frenchay September 
or January

RICS

KN4112 MSc Real Estate Management FT, PT Frenchay September 
or January

RICS

KN4A6 MSc Real Estate Management DL, PT Frenchay September 
or January

RICS

K24012 GDip Quantity Surveying FT, PT Frenchay September RICS, CICES

MSc Quantity Surveying** FT, PT Frenchay September RICS, CICES

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time
DL Distance learning

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
**  Subject to approval.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

51



DesignDesign

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/design

DESIGN
Whether your passion lies in graphic arts or creating artefacts, 
concepts or spatial outcomes, join us to develop your knowledge 
and take the next step in your career. Creativity, facilities and 
connections combine to offer a unique space to define your 
ambition and explore new ideas. 

100% of multi-disciplinary printmaking  
students are satisfied with the quality of their 
course overall.

Source: Postgraduate Taught Experience Survey 2019

52



Design

Spark inspiration and fire creativity

Discover how you can expand your practice and 
explore new techniques taking a cross-disciplinary 
approach. Evolve your communication approaches and 
explore new ways to connect. Immerse yourself in a 
creative journey where you’ll learn through real-world 
problem solving, discover new possibilities and perhaps 
even change the world of design as we know it. 

Inspiration is never short and facilities are well equipped. 
Support is on hand from academics and technicians 
who are all successful practitioners engaged in research 
and creative practice. Guest speakers from industry  
and live collaborative projects provide invaluable 
opportunities to gain real-world knowledge and 
experience. There’s opportunity to cut your teeth in new 
ways, discovering new 2 and 3D design areas across our 
practice-based making workshops, working with wood, 
casting, metal, perspex, glass, resin and textiles. In 
Graphic Arts, you’ll explore a range of techniques 
including motion graphics, typography, drawing,  
print and photography. You can push the boundaries  
of digital possibilities, making the most of industry 
standard facilities, re-skilling and technical support,  
and a creative atmosphere where imagination thrives. 

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month

W2001 MA Design§‡ FT City Campus September

W21D12 MA Graphic Arts§‡ FT City Campus September

Key:
FT Full-time

§ Applicant may be asked to provide a portfolio. 
‡  Applicant will be required to attend an interview.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

53



Economics Economics

Find out more by visiting:  
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/economics

ECONOMICS
Why are some countries rich and others poor? Who are the most powerful 
players, and why? What is the future of globalisation? If you want answers 
to the world’s big questions, and are driven to create a fairer and more just 
society, join us to explore the global political economy.

54



Economics

An interdisciplinary, applied approach to solve 
the big challenges

The global economy is changing, fast. Understand what’s 
happening and influence it by connecting economics to 
the bigger picture. Develop your capacity to think critically, 
debate and drive change at the heart of an active research 
community. Gain a broad understanding of global issues – 
based on many schools of thought – and apply it to real-world 
challenges. Graduate equipped with an understanding of 
issues facing businesses, workers and nations, and the 
skills in policy analysis and development to make the world 
a better place.

Our cross-departmental teaching staff bring big issues to life, 
exploring topics including equality, social justice, environment, 
sustainability, labour markets, gender and feminism. Inspiring 
and well-connected, they share diverse perspectives and 
networks, spanning the UN, World Bank and leading NGOs. 
They are supported by guest speakers such as economic 
advisors to the EEC and policy leads from Oxfam. You’ll have 
the chance to get involved in the Bristol Economics Festival 
– where your questions are answered by top thinkers – 
and there are many opportunities for placements and 
internships. We particularly welcome part-time students and 
career-changers. This is an open course where potential is 
most important. Scholarships are available, and we schedule 
lectures in blocks to work around other responsibilities.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month

L1501 MSc Global Political Economy FT, PT Frenchay September

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

55



Education and TeachingEducation and Teaching

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/education

EDUCATION  
AND TEACHING 
Do you have the talent to inspire people to reach their full 
potential? Are you fascinated by the social, psychological 
and policy factors that influence young people’s lives? 
At UWE Bristol you'll be part of the future of learning 
where the latest technology and challenging new ideas 
are transforming the way we approach education.

56



Education and Teaching

Inspire the learning of tomorrow

Join one of the largest and most successful providers  
of postgraduate courses for education and childhood 
in the South West. You'll have the chance to be 
involved with the latest thinking in childhood 
development, education and teaching. You'll 
experience an exciting, future-facing environment  
and explore a rapidly changing landscape where new 
questions are being asked and new understandings 
are emerging. We have an impressive track record of 
nurturing highly successful teachers through our initial 
teacher training programmes, and of supporting the 
continued academic and professional development of 
those working and leading in the education, childhood 
and cultural sectors.

At the heart of everything we do are our partnerships, 
with more than 200 educational and cultural providers 
across the South West and beyond. Through these you'll 
enjoy excellent work-based opportunities, allowing you 
to explore, share and shape best practice.

We’ll also support you in developing your own  
research ideas as you become a truly transformational 
professional, nurturing and inspiring the learners  
of tomorrow. 

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month

X00042 MA Education PT Frenchay September  
or January

X0084 MA Education (Early Years) PT Frenchay September

X90012 Professional Doctorate in Education PT Frenchay October

X121 PGCE Primary Early Years Initial Teacher Education (3–7)‡ FT Frenchay September

X171 PGCE Primary Initial Teacher Education (5–11)‡ FT Frenchay September

W1X1 PGCE Secondary Initial Teacher Education Art and Design‡ FT Frenchay September

2WQH PGCE Secondary Initial Teacher Education Biology with Science‡ FT Frenchay September

F1X1 PGCE Secondary Initial Teacher Education Chemistry with Science‡ FT Frenchay September

2WQG PGCE Secondary Initial Teacher Education Computer Science‡ FT Frenchay September

F8X1 PGCE Secondary Initial Teacher Education English‡ FT Frenchay September

Q3X1 PGCE Secondary Initial Teacher Education Geography‡ FT Frenchay September

V1X1 PGCE Secondary Initial Teacher Education History‡ FT Frenchay September

G1X1 PGCE Secondary Initial Teacher Education Mathematics‡ FT Frenchay September

R9X1 PGCE Secondary Initial Teacher Education Modern Languages‡ FT Frenchay September

F3X1 PGCE Secondary Initial Teacher Education Physics with Science‡ FT Frenchay September

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time

‡  Applicant will be required to attend an interview.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

57



ENGINEERING 
Bristol is a thriving hub for some of the world's most successful 
engineering organisations, with the largest aerospace firms in the 
UK operating in the region. Our close working relationships with 
industry leaders such as Airbus and Rolls-Royce give you a unique 
opportunity to be part of a dynamic, forward-thinking community of 
academics, researchers, practitioners and professionals, dedicated 
to moving forward, exploring and finding ways to change the world 
for the better.

Engineering Engineering

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/engineering

58



Deliver positive change in the world

Push boundaries and instigate change. You'll be 
empowered to tackle real-world challenges through  
live projects, exploring problems and experimenting 
with solutions. Our partners give us practical insights 
into the issues they face day-to-day so our courses 
balance practical application with theoretical 
understanding. You’ll be encouraged to challenge 
yourself by developing solutions that address the 
multiple, and sometimes conflicting, requirements 
that modern organisations face.

Experience our modern equipment and develop the 
critical thinking and innovative problem-solving skills 
employers are looking for. With a flight simulator, 
computer aided design (CAD) suites, manufacturing 
workshops, wind tunnel and the UK’s largest robotics 
laboratory, you’ll have hands-on access to the 
technology you need to excel.

Engineering

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

H20H1 MSc Civil Engineering FT, PT Frenchay September

H1011 MRes Engineering FT, PT Frenchay September 
or January

H9N21 MSc Engineering Management FT Frenchay September

H30B12 MSc Mechanical Engineering FT, PT Frenchay September IMechE

H67A1 MSc by Research, Robotics‡ FT, PT Frenchay September 
or January

H67B1 MSc Robotics FT Frenchay, 
University 
of Bristol

September

K46D1 MSc Transport Engineering and Planning FT, PT, 
CPD

Frenchay September CIHT, CILT, ICE, 
IStructE, IHE, TPP

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time 
CPD Continuing Professional Development 

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
‡  Applicant will be required to attend an interview.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

59



Environmental Science Environmental Science

ENVIRONMENTAL 
SCIENCE 
The world needs scientists who understand life in all its forms – join us and gain 
the skills to conserve and protect it, and inspire others to do the same. Whether 
you want to fight for endangered species or shape a more conscious future by 
bringing science to life, now is your time and this is your place. 

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/environment

100% of UWE Bristol MSc Environmental 
Health students are satisfied with the 
quality of their course overall.

Source: Postgraduate Taught Experience  
Survey 2019

60



Environmental Science

Conserving biodiversity in a rapidly 
changing world 

Whether you dream of gaining the knowledge and 
skills to protect the world's most vulnerable creatures, 
undertaking research to better understand our habitat 
and the species we share it with, or want to inspire 
others to care – and do – more, you’ll find stimulating 
thinkers, a career-boosting network and a passionate 
cohort at UWE Bristol.

Make the most of fantastic facilities and connections, 
working on real-life briefs and studying in a city that’s 
home to the BBC’s Natural History Unit, BBC Focus 
magazine and the award-winning science centre We 
The Curious. Our communications courses set the 
benchmark for bringing science to life for all, building 
skills as well as theoretical knowledge. And the unique, 
immersive MSc Advanced Wildlife Conservation is 
delivered collaboratively with Bristol Zoological Society 
(BZS), so you’ll become experienced in complete 
practical conservation.

Whichever course you choose, we’ll open your mind 
through sessions with guest lecturers and opportunities 
to gain experience that are as diverse as the world we 
study. Previous partners have included GlaxoSmithKline, 
ICI and Novartis as well as the RSPB, Plymouth Marine 
Laboratory, the Environment Agency and Kew Gardens.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

C1841 MSc Advanced Wildlife Conservation 
in Practice‡

FT, PT Frenchay, 
Bristol Zoo 
Gardens

January

C99K1 MRes Applied Sciences‡^ FT, PT Frenchay September

P9062 PGDip Applied Science Communication January

B90032 MSc Environmental Health‡ FT, PT Frenchay September CIEH

B9181 MSc Environmental Health DL Online September CIEH 

BL9412 MSc Public Health FT, PT Frenchay September APHEA

P90012 MSc Science Communication FT, PT Frenchay September

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time
DL Distance learning

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
‡  Applicant will be required to attend an interview.
^  Applicant will be asked to provide a research proposal.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

61



Filmmaking, Animation and Photography

FILMMAKING, 
ANIMATION AND 
PHOTOGRAPHY 
Bring your ideas to life in an environment that encourages and 
supports your talent and development. Bristol is one of the 
largest creative hubs outside of London and attracts filmmakers, 
animators and photographers from all over the world. You’ll be in 
the right place to build on your potential and forge collaborations, 
which will influence and shape your individual style.

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/filmmaking

Filmmaking, Animation and Photography

100% of Animation and Virtual 
Reality students are satisfied 
with the quality of their  
course overall.

Source: Postgraduate Taught 
Experience Survey 2019

62



Filmmaking, Animation and Photography

Immerse yourself in a vibrant  
creative community

With input from industry experts, our courses will 
prepare you to take your next step into roles across  
the creative sector. You’ll benefit from our strong 
partnerships with sector leaders, such as Aardman 
Animations, Martin Parr Foundation and the BBC, 
through to a growing community of independent 
production companies and photography studios. 
You’ll learn from the best in the business, gaining 
industry insight as well as work experience 
opportunities and the chance to attend networking 
events and screenings.

Enjoy full access to our £7 million filmmaking, 
animation and photography facilities. Develop your 
skills in our professional standard production studios 
specialising in film, TV, photography and 2D, 3D and 
stop-motion animation. Our post-production editing, 
dubbing and digital darkroom suites are equipped with 
high-end technology and industry standard software.

There’ll also be plenty of opportunities to showcase 
your efforts at our annual Degree Show, or at 
exhibitions and film premieres, which draw employers, 
media and talent spotters from all over the UK.

Filmmaking, Animation and Photography

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

W92012 MA Animation§‡ FT City Campus September CS

MA Factual Production** FT City Campus September

W6411 MA Photography§‡ FT City Campus September AOP

MA Screen Business** FT City Campus September

MA Screen Production (Documentary)** FT City Campus September

MA Screen Production (Screenwriting)** FT City Campus September

I7101 MA Virtual Reality§‡ FT City Campus January

D4P31 MA Wildlife Filmmaking§‡ FT City Campus September

Key:
FT Full-time

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
**  Subject to approval.
§ Applicant may be asked to provide a portfolio. 
‡  Applicant will be required to attend an interview.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

63



Forensic Science

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/forensic

Forensic Science

FORENSIC 
SCIENCE 
Do you have an analytical mind-set and 
enjoy problem-solving? Discover how 
science is used to unravel the mysteries 
of a crime scene. Designed with input 
from experienced professionals, you’ll 
gain an in-depth understanding of the 
scientific methods used in criminal 
investigations, and the skills to develop a 
career in the justice system and beyond.

64



Forensic Science

Use scientific problem-solving 
to benefit society

Your learning will follow the journey of evidence 
from crime scene, through the laboratories and on 
to the court room. Academic theory is balanced with 
countless opportunities to get hands-on experience 
using our outstanding facilities. Learn how to find, 
analyse and present evidence in a variety of realistic 
scenarios, including specially-designed crime scenes, 
industry-standard laboratories and mock courtrooms. 
You’ll gain an in-depth understanding of not only the 
scientific issues that affect the outcome of criminal 
trials, but also societal factors such as unconscious bias 
and juror expectation. You’ll also undertake research 
based on your interests and career goals, using 
methods that mirror real-life forensic research. 

Attend guest lectures with forensic science 
professionals and join our thriving Forensic Science 
Society, where you can attend presentations from 
world-leading practitioners and meet like-minded 
people to build a learning community.

Your scientific and legal expertise, combined with an 
enquiring mind, will appeal to a range of employers. 
Our graduates have gone onto work as forensic DNA 
analysts, reporting toxicologists, trace evidence 
examiners and blood pattern analysts, with some 
of the UK’s largest forensic science providers and 
roles with the police. 

Forensic Science

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month

F41G12 MSc Forensic Science** FT Frenchay 
and Glenside 

September

Key:
FT Full-time

**  Subject to approval.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

65



Geography and Environmental ManagementGeography and Environmental Management

GEOGRAPHY AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
MANAGEMENT 
If you want to better understand the world and contribute to creating 
a more sustainable and responsible future, you’ll find your fit with us. 
Learn from leading thinkers in an inspiring environment where theory 
blends with practice. 

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/geography 

66



Geography and Environmental Management

Lead by research, inspired by real life

Are you the kind of mind who is fascinated by 
environmental and sustainability issues? Join us to 
explore your passion for subjects like air and water 
quality, civil engineering, transport and movement, 
sustainable development and environmental 
management. Develop skills that will empower you 
to tackle the challenges and opportunities facing 
our world. Our staff are researchers and professional 
practitioners in these fields, enabling you to explore 
the very latest ideas – then test them hands-on – 
in a learning environment where research an 
practice meet.

Your learning will be inspired by real-world experiences 
and perspectives. Our strong connections with 
professional bodies and industry provide an important 
source of influence and offer a benchmark you can take 
into the workplace. Our facilities, teaching and learning 
approach, and practical experience opportunities 
provide everything you’ll need to investigate climate 
change, air and water quality, resources, society and the 
environment. Local community partnerships will allow 
you to deepen your understanding of, and response to, 
social inequality. To bring the theory and research to life, 
you’ll have plenty of opportunities to reinforce your 
learning with fieldwork.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

H20H1 MSc Civil Engineering FT, PT Frenchay September

G3901 MRes Data Science‡^ FT, PT Frenchay September

F90012 MSc Environmental Consultancy FT, PT Frenchay September IES

F1N21 MSc Environmental Management‡ FT, PT Frenchay September IES

F8101 MRes Geography and Environmental 
Management‡^

FT, PT Frenchay September

L90B1 MRes Social Research (Health and Wellbeing) FT, PT Frenchay September

L90A1 MRes Social Research (Sustainable Futures) FT, PT Frenchay September

F8NA1 MSc Sustainable Development in Practice FT, PT Frenchay September

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
‡  Applicant may be required to attend an interview.
^  Applicant will be asked to provide a research proposal.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

67



Health ProfessionsHealth Professions

Find out more by visiting:  
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/health

HEALTH 
PROFESSIONS
Like yours, our focus is on supporting lives and 
improving outcomes for patients, service users and 
carers in the community, primary or secondary care 
settings. We understand the rapidly evolving nature 
of the health and social care environment and offer  
a wide range of courses designed to both challenge 
and support you throughout your career. 

95% of UWE Bristol MSc Medical Ultrasound 
students are satisfied with the quality of their 
course overall.

Source: Postgraduate Taught Experience Survey 2019

68



Health Professions

Be part of a community that changes lives

Our many accredited courses are designed to help 
you achieve your goals, whether it’s improving patient 
care or boosting your own career prospects. The work, 
consultancy and research experience of our staff 
ensures that your learning is backed up with relevant 
knowledge of the current issues. Courses are practical, 
so when you’re not learning on campus, you’ll be doing 
work based training in your role or on placement.

Our modern facilities enable you to hone and define 
your skills in environments that mimic real clinical  
and community settings. Whether it’s undertaking 
research into human performance in our dedicated 
Human Analysis Laboratory, or undertaking an 
ultrasound scan, you can confidently take your  
new knowledge into the workplace. We also have  
an acclaimed health and social care library and 
extensive e-resources to support your development.

Professional development 

Keeping your skills and experience up-to-date will be 
crucial in helping to keep your career plans on track. 
Many of our courses offer recognised Continuing 
Professional Development (CPD) opportunities, 
enabling you to learn about the latest ideas, practices 
and developments in your profession. CPD can be 
achieved through short and professional courses, 
workshops, modules and undergraduate and 
postgraduate degree modules.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

B99J12 MSc Advanced Practice PT Glenside September

B80042 MSc Medical Ultrasound‡ PT Glenside January CASE

B80A42 MSc Nuclear Medicine‡^ PT, DL Glenside September SCoR 

B9611 MSc Physician Associate Studies‡ FT Glenside September

B99P1 MSc Rehabilitation PT, DL Glenside September

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time
DL Distance learning

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
‡  Applicant will be required to attend an interview.
^  Applicant will be asked to provide a research proposal.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

69



Journalism, Media and Public RelationsJournalism, Media and Public Relations

JOURNALISM, 
MEDIA AND 
PUBLIC RELATIONS
Bristol is the place to be for the creative industries. As one of the most successful media 
hubs outside of London, it attracts journalists from around the world. Working closely 
with a wide range of news and current affairs partners, you’ll have plenty of opportunities 
to immerse yourself in a diverse media community while developing the skills you need 
to stand out from the crowd. 

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/media 

70



Journalism, Media and Public Relations

Tell a compelling story

Enhance your skills in content production for all 
elements of multi-media Journalism. Whichever path 
you take, you’ll be taught by experienced journalists 
and academics, with input from guest speakers from 
across the industry. You’ll also gain further industry 
insight from a wide range of work experience and 
networking opportunities and have access to our 
professional-standard TV and radio studios.

MA Journalism is accredited by the Broadcast 
Journalism Training Council (BJTC) and benefits 
from a unique partnership with the BBC where 
you’ll gain valuable mentoring opportunities.

MA Journalism (Audio Docs and Podcasts) is also 
offered in partnership with the BBC and will develop 
the specialist skills you’ll require to create high-quality 
content across different platforms.

MA Journalism (Specialist Features) will build your 
expertise in a specialist area of journalism such as 
sports, music or travel writing. 

Whichever route you take you’ll graduate equipped 
with the industry knowledge and entrepreneurial 
skills to fulfill your career aspirations.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

P50012 MA Journalism‡ FT City Campus September BJTC

MA Journalism (Audio, Docs and Podcasts)**‡ FT City Campus September

MA Journalism (Specialist Features)**‡ FT City Campus September

Key:
FT Full-time

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
**  Subject to approval.
‡  Applicant will be required to attend an interview.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

71



LawLaw

LAW 
Get ready to be welcomed into a community of like-minded people who share  
your drive. Benefit from our experience (40 years as a leader in legal education), 
our strong national and international reputation and established links with 
both the legal profession and business community. Join us, and you’ll develop 
stand-out legal skills in a supportive and influential community.

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/law

100% of UWE Bristol Graduate Diploma  
in Law students are satisfied with the quality  
of their course overall.

Source: Postgraduate Taught Experience Survey 2019

72



Law

Be a positive force for change

Access the full range of Professional Law programmes 
validated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA) 
and the Bar Standards Board, as well as academic 
master’s (LLM) degrees.

Make use of our long-established connections with 
Bristol Law Society; regional law firms such as Thrings 
and Osborne Clarke, and chambers such as St John’s, 
Albion and Guildhall Chambers. Get involved in our 
award-winning pro-bono activities – in 2016, we were 
voted pro-bono initiative of the year at The Lawyer 
Awards. You’ll get the opportunity to secure work 
placements, shadow professionals and receive career 
guidance to support your studies and fast-track  
your career.

With our master’s courses you will be immersed  
in an internationally focused learning environment, 
based on active academic research and taught by 
experts in their field. 

Develop your professional skills in our £55 million 
state-of-the-art building where you’ll have access  
to four mock courtrooms, equipped with the latest 
recording technology, Harvard style lecture theatres, 
plus social spaces designed for individual study,  
group work and local business engagement.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month

M3AC12 LLM Advanced Legal Practice (LPC) FT, PT Frenchay September

M99A1 LLM Bar Professional Training Studies (BPTC) FT, PT Frenchay September

M34A12 LLM Commercial Law FT, PT Frenchay September  
or January

M29A1 LLM Environmental Law and Sustainable Development FT, PT Frenchay September  
or January

M29A2 LLM International Banking and Finance Law FT, PT Frenchay September  
or January

M30G12 LLM International Law FT, PT Frenchay September  
or January

M34C12 LLM International Trade and Economic Law FT, PT Frenchay September  
or January

M99017 Graduate Diploma Law FT Frenchay September

M99067 Graduate Diploma Law PT Frenchay September

M30B48 Professional Skills Course PT Frenchay, 
Exeter

Flexible

N320 MSc Risk Management and Insurance FT Frenchay January

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

73



MarketingMarketing

MARKETING
Marketing is so much more than just advertising. It’s about 
understanding human behaviour, then using compelling 
communication to drive change. It’s an exciting option, 
a fast-expanding industry, and your chance to shape our 
perception of the world tomorrow. 

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/marketing

74



Marketing

Learn the practices and secrets that influence 
our everyday lives

Gain of-the-moment knowledge and the proven practical 
skills to stand out in a competitive crowd. Enhance your 
expertise with a course created in partnership with 
industry experts, and taught by an inspiring team with 
plenty of professional experience. Then expand your 
knowledge and develop new skills working on case 
studies and live projects, like supporting local start-ups 
to solve real-life marketing challenges. Build your 
network and your CV gaining experience with a diverse 
span of partner employers from large multinationals 
to local enterprises, charities and agencies.

When it comes to facilities, you’ll be equally spoilt  
for choice. Creative sort? Get hands-on with industry 
standard software for graphic design, video editing  
and web development. More business-focused? Enjoy  
a real-world immersion as you study in our £55-million 
Bristol Business School, with Harvard lecture theatres, 
technology-enhanced teaching areas, and social spaces 
specially designed to promote collaboration. Finally, as 
we work closely with the Chartered Institute of Marketing, 
the Chartered Institute of Public Relations, the Digital 
Marketing Institute and the Institute of Directors, you 
can be sure your learning is topical and rooted in the 
latest best practice.

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month

N5I112 MSc Digital Marketing FT Frenchay September

N8201 MSc Events Management FT, PT Frenchay September

N8202 MSc Events Management (3 year option) PT Frenchay September

N50012 MSc Marketing FT, PT Frenchay September

N50H4 MSc Marketing (3 year option) PT Frenchay September

N50212 MSc Marketing Communications FT, PT Frenchay September

N50213 MSc Marketing Communications (3 year option) PT Frenchay September

75



Nursing and MidwiferyNursing and Midwifery

NURSING AND 
MIDWIFERY 
Like yours, our focus is on making a positive difference to people’s  
lives. Let us help you develop your clinical capabilities, intellectual 
capacity and professional attributes with an innovative, theoretical 
and practice-focused learning experience. We will empower  
you to challenge, lead and transform care for the better,  
throughout your career. 

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/nursing

76



Nursing and Midwifery

Sharpen your skills and make  
a positive difference

Our courses incorporate modern learning technologies 
and approaches, and are developed and delivered in 
close collaboration with our clinical partners, research 
colleagues and service users. You’ll be taught by 
specialists with expert knowledge of the latest research 
and how it’s relevant to health and social care today.

Experience first-class facilities carefully designed to 
develop your knowledge and skills and to suit your 
career progression. Practise in our multi-million  
pound skills and simulations suites, or in our sensory 
suite and consultation rooms. Everything you need  
to develop your professional and clinical skills is here.

We’ll support you to enhance and refine your  
practice through theoretical underpinning. You’ll  
gain confidence negotiating and making decisions  
in a fast-moving and evolving environment. There’s  
a range of flexible post-qualifying courses and 
Continuing Professional Development (CPD) options 
giving you the support and direction you need to 
develop your clinical practice.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

B99J12 MSc Advanced Practice PT Glenside September

B991 BSc (Hons) Health and Social Care PT Glenside Flexible

BL9412 MSc Public Health FT, PT Frenchay September APHEA

B71212 PGDip Public Health (Specialist Community 
Public Health Nursing)

FT, PT Glenside, 
Plymouth

September NMC

B7BX BSc Specialist Practice (District Nursing) FT, PT Glenside NMC

B70U1 MSc Specialist Practice (District Nursing) FT, PT Glenside NMC

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

77



Physiotherapy, Occupational Therapy and Sports RehabilitationPhysiotherapy, Occupational Therapy and Sports Rehabilitation

PHYSIOTHERAPY, 
OCCUPATIONAL 
THERAPY AND SPORTS 
REHABILITATION 
Do you want to drive improvements in quality of care? Develop the policies and practices 
that shape how we can all live better? Or perhaps bring rehabilitation to people on the 
margins of society – both nationally and globally? Gain the skills and confidence to 
make rewarding, meaningful change to countless lives.

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/physio

78



Physiotherapy, Occupational Therapy and Sports Rehabilitation

Practical learning with lifelong impact

Advance your professional practice and take your career 
to the next level. You’ll follow a learning programme 
co-designed by our own academics – with vital input 
from industry specialists, clinical partners and 
researchers. Graduate equipped with new skills 
and a new perspective in order to rebuild lives with 
healthy solutions.

Our friendly, accessible academic team have a wealth 
of experience and a wide range of contacts to share. 
You’ll use your practice area as a platform for further 
learning, ensuring that your professional development 
is relevant. You’ll build specialist knowledge and 
confidence in both established health and social care 
settings. There’s also opportunity to stretch your field 
further, learning beyond the UK/NHS framework to 
understand and explore global context within our 
international cohort.

The MSc Rehabilitation is designed for professionals who 
want to take their career to the next level whether in a 
leadership role, in academic research or by advancing 
their clinical expertise. You can study flexibly and take 
an entirely distance learning route if that suits you best.  
You’ll leave equipped with the skills to step forward and 
lead a multidisciplinary team, solve problems in complex 
and unfamiliar environments and become a driver  
for change.

The MSc Advance Practice is a flexible course suitable 
for experienced health and social care practitioners, 
designed to develop and enhance skills that are 
required to become an advanced practitioner.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month

B99J12 MSc Advanced Practice PT Glenside September

B99P1 MSc Rehabilitation PT, DL Glenside September

Key:
PT Part-time
DL Distance learning

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

79



PlanningPlanning

PLANNING 
Tackle the big issues facing our built and natural environment and work 
to create healthier, safer communities. Find out how to deliver major projects 
with the right supporting infrastructure and transport solutions. You’ll learn 
how to design and support neighbourhoods that are sustainable and inclusive – 
and experience the buzz of seeing big ideas become successful realities – with 
the UWE Bristol Planning School. 

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/planning 

100% of UWE Bristol MSc Transport and 
MSc Urban Planning students are satisfied 
with the quality of their course overall.

Source: Postgraduate Taught Experience Survey 2019

80



Planning

Designing better places for everyone

Learn about the challenges and opportunities facing our 
towns, cities, and rural areas. Explore major projects, 
infrastructure schemes, regeneration initiatives, 
transport and movement, the delivery of design 
quality, and the creation of healthy, sustainable, and 
resilient communities. We’ll support you to deepen 
your understanding from case studies and field trips. 
It’s a mix that will see you explore and critically engage 
with live and inspirational planning solutions from across 
the UK and around the world. You’ll work with leading 
academic experts, experienced planners, community 
leaders and other key stakeholders, responding to 
wide-ranging project briefs. Our programmes offer  
a choice of specialisms and study methods, allowing 
you to find a course that suits you.

Our Royal Town Planning Institute accredited Planning 
School will support you to connect with our extensive 
industry network. You’ll make the most of invaluable real 
world projects, professional development opportunities, 
skills and knowledge enhancement, and relationship 
building. We’ve also been ranked 7th in the UK for 
Building and Town and Country Planning courses in 
The Guardian university league tables 2020.

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

K4931 MSc Planning Major Projects FT, DL Frenchay September RTPI

MSc Project Management** FT, PT Frenchay January, 
September

K4062 MSc Planning and Urban Leadership DL Frenchay January, 
September

RTPI

L90B1 MRes Social Research (Health and Wellbeing) FT, PT Frenchay

F8NA1 MSc Sustainable Development in Practice FT, PT Frenchay September

K46D1 MSc Transport Engineering and Planning FT, PT Frenchay September CIHT, CILT, ICE, 
IstructE, IHE, TPP

K4N912 MSc Transport Planning FT, PT Frenchay September CIHT, ICE, IstructE, 
RTPI, CILT

K4911 MSc Urban Planning FT, PT Frenchay September RTPI

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time
DL Distance learning

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
**  Subject to approval.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

81



PSYCHOLOGY, 
SOCIOLOGY AND 
CRIMINOLOGY 
Making a difference to society may seem ambitious, but it's exactly what you'll be 
doing here. Build your confidence and find new ways to apply your knowledge by 
getting immersed in a specialist subject. You’ll develop your skills and refine your 
ability to question, critique and evaluate the world around you. 

Psychology, Sociology and CriminologyPsychology, Sociology and Criminology

Find out more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/psychology

82



Psychology, Sociology and Criminology

Enrich the world you live in

We provide a range of dynamic, accredited courses, 
supporting a variety of subjects. These are designed  
to meet nationally recognised standards for education 
and training, assisting you in achieving your 
professional goals.

Our strong networks and partnerships include  
NGOs, NHS partners, local schools, Avon and Somerset 
Police, local authorities, local prisons and housing 
associations. Our partners influence course content 
and help ensure that teaching is always in line with  
the skills and experience employers are looking for.

Our world-class research, volunteering opportunities  
and links to world-wide organisations give you the 
opportunity to get close to the key ideas and issues, 
and make the right connections. You’ll also be part  
of work that drives change, makes news headlines  
and changes people's lives for the better.

We’ve built an excellent reputation for teaching  
quality and many courses are externally accredited  
by professional bodies such as the British Psychological 
Society (BPS) and Health and Care Professions Council 
(HCPC). Our applied courses encourage you to use your 
knowledge and help solve the problems many people 
face every day. By extending your experience, practical 
skills and self-awareness, we’ll support you towards 
becoming a practitioner. 

 
The course was amazing for making 
students more employable. I began 
work as a health promotion specialist 
in diabetes prevention directly 
after graduating.

Jack, MSc Health Psychology

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

C84D42 MA Counselling and Psychotherapy** PT Frenchay January

LC5811 Doctor of Counselling Psychology‡ FT, PT Frenchay September BPS, HCPC

CB8942 MSc Health Psychology‡ FT, PT Frenchay September BPS

C84141 Doctor of Health Psychology‡ PT Frenchay November BPS, HCPC

B99942 MA Music Therapy‡ PT Glenside September HCPC

C8111 MSc Occupational Psychology FT, PT Frenchay September BPS, ABP

C8BA1 MRes Social Sciences‡^ FT, PT Frenchay September

C8901 MSc Sport and Exercise Psychology FT, PT Frenchay September BPS

Key:
FT Full-time
PT Part-time

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
** Subject to approval.
‡  Applicant will be required to attend an interview.
^  Applicant will be asked to provide a research proposal.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

83



 Social Work, Environmental and Public Health Social Work, Environmental and Public Health

Find more by visiting: 
uwe.ac.uk/subjects/socialwork

 SOCIAL WORK, 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
AND PUBLIC HEALTH
Do you believe that social, environmental and public health are intrinsically 
connected? We do, and we invite you to join a passionate, inclusive group of 
social work, specialist community, environmental and public health practitioners. 
Learn the new practices, share experiences, discuss the latest policies – and 
discover how to implement them in real life. 

84



 Social Work, Environmental and Public Health

Join a caring community to take  
your next career step

Our links with a wide variety of organisations and our 
passionate academics mean you’ll be fully supported 
during your degree, and feel empowered to make real 
change. Learning is hands-on, collaborative and 
simulation-focused, building the skills and knowledge 
to change lives in practice. Make the most of brand 
new facilities, and feel part of a community of health 
and social care professionals – and professionals-to-be. 

We welcome part-time students, and our courses can run 
alongside work. The PGCert Approved Mental Health 
Practice is a practical course, created and delivered with 
local authorities, practicing professionals and service 
users. The MSc Professional Development (Social Work) 
consolidates and expands on existing knowledge, and 
is part of a Professional Development Framework that 
means you can work through a range of awards‡,  
building over time to a full master’s.

The MSc Public Health is designed for ambitious 
change-makers, and helps you grow your knowledge and 
critical thinking to the next level. This internationally 
accredited programme is aligned with UK and 
international professional competencies for public 
health practice, to prepare you for a wide range of 
careers in public health.

The flexible, professionally accredited MSc Environmental 
Health programme opens doors to a career in 
protecting and improving the environments where 
people live and work, and safeguarding public health.

‡ BA(Hons), Postgraduate Diploma, Postgraduate Certificate

Course code Course Delivery Campus Start month Accreditation*

C84C1 PGCert Approved Mental Health Practice† FT Frenchay, 
Glenside

September HCPC

B90032 MSc Environmental Health FT, PT Frenchay September CIEH

B9181 MSc Environmental Health (Distance Learning) FT, PT Online September CIEH

Y00HSW MSc Professional Development (Social Work) PT Glenside Flexible

BL9412 MSc Public Health FT, PT Frenchay September APHEA

Key:
FT Full-time 
PT Part-time

*  For full accreditation names please see page 92.
† Applicants need support from a local authority.

For full information on entry requirements, including required subjects, grades and alternative qualifications please visit our website.

85



8686 The Application Process The Application Process

We’ve pulled together some useful information regarding the application process but if you 
have any other queries about applying to UWE Bristol, we are always happy to answer them. 
Simply email admissions@uwe.ac.uk or call us on +44 (0)117 32 83333.

Making your application

Postgraduate taught courses
With the exception of the courses 
listed below, you should apply online  
at uwe.ac.uk using the ‘apply now’  
link on your chosen course web page. 
Or you’ll be given details of how to 
submit your application through the 
appropriate Clearing House.

Graduate Diploma in Law (GDL)  
and LLM in Advanced Legal Practice 
(including the Legal Practice Course)
Applications for the full-time GDL and 
LLM in Advanced Legal Practice are 
made through the Central Applications 
Board (CAB) and are available online 
at lawcabs.ac.uk. Applications for 
the part-time routes are made directly 
to UWE Bristol using the online 
application on the course web page.

LLM Bar Professional Studies (BPTC) 
Applications for the full-time and  
the part-time BPTC must be made  
via the central online applications 
system barsas.com. First round 
applications open in December  
of the year before entry and close  
in mid-January.

Postgraduate Certificate 
in Education (PGCE)
Applications must be made 
through UCAS Teacher Training 
(UTT). Search 'teacher training 
apply and track' on ucas.com

Successful applicants must provide 
a satisfactory declaration of health 
and a further declaration of criminal 
convictions (Disclosure and Barring 
Service clearance) before taking up 
their place. Applicants will be required 
to pass skills tests in numeracy  
and literacy.

Professional and short courses
The application process for 
professional and short courses can 
vary according to the course. Your 
application will be considered by a 
member of staff from the department 
where you will be studying. 

Please visit: uwe.ac.uk/
professionaldevelopment  
for more details on how to apply  
to these courses.

Research degrees
Please visit uwe.ac.uk/research 
and use the contact details provided 
in the relevant subject section.

Welcoming diversity
Inclusivity is one of our core values at 
UWE Bristol. We have a commitment 
to actively recruit and attract a more 
diverse student body, from a wide range 
of academic and social backgrounds. 
We consider each application on 
the basis of an applicant’s suitability 
for the course applied for. 

The University is committed to 
inclusive teaching, assessment and 
the development and delivery of an 
inclusive curriculum. We aim to create 
a truly inclusive university, a place 
where everyone thrives, there is mutual 
respect and each individual can see 
differences as strengths. We encourage 
staff and students at every level in the 
organisation to commit to these values.

THE APPLICATION
PROCESS



87The Application Process

Disabled students
UWE Bristol welcomes applications  
from students who are disabled, 
including those with mental health 
conditions, medical conditions 
and specific learning difficulties 
such as dyslexia. Approximately 
13% of UWE Bristol students 
have disclosed as disabled.

Please disclose on your application, 
so we can start to explore your needs 
with you. If you do disclose, you 
may be asked to provide additional 
information about your access and 
support needs via a questionnaire.

We’ll offer you advice related to 
your disclosure and in some cases, 
invite you to speak or meet with us 
in advance of your course starting. 
We’ll help you with reasonable 
adjustments, support and equipment, 
including funding. We’ll be happy 
to help with any questions you 
have at any point in the process.

You can disclose to us at any time 
and if you do, we’ll only share this 
information with staff involved 
with organising your support and 
reasonable adjustments. It’s best to 
disclose at application stage if possible. 
The information you disclose will not 
have an impact on whether you are 
made an offer to study at UWE Bristol. 

Contact the Disability Service: 
Telephone +44 (0)117 32 85678 
Email disability.advisers@uwe.ac.uk 
uwe.ac.uk/disabilityservices

Considering your application

We aim to respond to your application 
within 14 days, although this can take 
longer at busy times of the year due  
to volume of applications. To help us 
to achieve this, please ensure that you 
complete all sections of the application 
form and upload your academic 
transcripts and two references. 
On receipt of your application, 
we will follow the application 
process outlined below: 

•  Send an email acknowledging receipt.

•  Email a link to your personal UWE 
Bristol Welcome web page where 
you will be able to view decisions 
taken on your application and any 
communications we send you.

•  Check your application details 
are complete and request any 
additional information we require.

•  Assess the suitability of your 
academic qualifications, including 
English language ability for 
international applicants.

•  Read your personal statement for 
evidence of an understanding of, 
and commitment to, your chosen 
programme of study as well as details 
of career or educational aspirations.

•  Inform you of the outcome of your  
application via the UWE Bristol 
Welcome web page, or through  
the appropriate Clearing House.

For further information regarding our 
admissions policy please read the PDF 
version located on our website:  
uwe.ac.uk/policy

Immigration – Visa

If you require a visa to study in the UK, 
you will need to apply for a General 
Student Visa under Tier 4 of the Points 
Based System (PBS) immigration 
system. To apply for a visa under Tier 
4, you must have an unconditional 
offer of a place to study and be issued 
a Confirmation of Acceptance for 
Studies (CAS) from an institution 
which holds a sponsor licence as your 
visa will be linked to this institution. 
UWE Bristol has been approved as a 
Tier 4 sponsor.

Some postgraduate taught courses  
and some research programmes of 
longer than six months may require 
Academic Technology Approval 
Scheme (ATAS) clearance. If you 
are studying a course which does 
require ATAS clearance, we will send 
you a separate letter to allow you to 
complete the online application form.

For information on courses which 
require ATAS clearance, search ATAS 
on gov.uk



88 Fees and FundingEntry Requirements

 ENTRY
REQUIREMENTS

We keep our entry requirements as straightforward as possible  
and our standard requirements are explained below. You’ll see  
any course-specific entry requirements within each course listing  
on the website.

Standard entry requirements

•  Normally a first degree minimum 2:2 
or above from a UK institution, or a 
degree of comparable standard from 
an institution outside the UK, unless 
otherwise stated in the course listing 
on the website.

•  Applicants who can demonstrate 
relevant significant life or work 
experience, other qualifications, or 
their potential to benefit from the 
course will also be considered.

•  The University may be able to 
recognise successful previous study 
through Accredited Learning (AL), 
or assess and award credit through 
Accredited Experiential Learning 
(AEL) for knowledge and skills gained 
in accordance with the University’s 
Academic Regulations. Please contact 
us if you think you are eligible to be 
considered for AL or AEL.

•  Applicants for postgraduate research 
degrees may also be considered  
on the basis of previous research 
activity or publications, other 
qualifications and/or significant  
life or work experience. 

International qualification 
equivalents

If you have studied outside the UK 
please visit: uwe.ac.uk/international 
for country-specific information about 
qualifications from all over the world.

UWE Bristol English  
language requirement

All UWE Bristol students must  
have a recognised English language 
qualification of at least GCSE grade 
C/4 or equivalent standard. There are 
specific English language requirements 
for international and EU students.

If you have a UKVI approved Secure 
English Language Test (SELT) but not at 
the required level for entry, you may be 
able to undertake one of UWE Bristol’s 
Pre-sessional English Language courses 
to help you achieve the required level.

For details of the recognised  
English language qualifications  
and required levels, please visit  
uwe.ac.uk/international



89Fees and Funding

 FEES AND
FUNDING

Tuition fees

 At the time of printing this prospectus,  
the tuition fees for 2019 have not 
been set. For guidance, please see 
the fees and funding information 
for 2018/19 on the course pages 
of our website uwe.ac.uk

Tuition fees for part-time study 
are up to the pro-rata amount 
of the full-time equivalent.

Please note that international  
students are not normally able to  
study part-time due to the immigration 
restrictions of the Tier 4 student visa.

You can find the latest information 
on fees for home/EU and 
international students on our 
website uwe.ac.uk/money

Course costs

Your course will involve additional 
costs such as books, printing 
and photocopying, materials, 
optional field trips and software.

Your tuition fees will cover the 
cost of compulsory field trips.

Funding options

The government has announced 
funding for EU students will continue 
to be available for courses starting 
in the 2020/21 academic year. The 
maximum loan for courses starting 
from 1 August 2019 is £10,906. 
Maximum loan for 2020/21 is still 
being determined by the government. 
When the loan amount is finalised 
further details will be on our website:
uwe.ac.uk/postgraduatefunding

Data protection

Personal data about students, including 
records of academic achievements, are 
stored by the University in accordance 
with General Data Protection 
Regulations. The Data Controller 
for applicant details is the Pro-Vice 
Chancellor (Commercial Director and 
Corporation Secretary).

Quality assurance

The University’s quality assurance 
processes are subject to review 
by the Quality Assurance Agency 
for Higher Education (QAA).

Disclaimer

We’ve made every effort to make this 
prospectus as accurate as possible 
at the time of going to print (August 
2019). However, the prospectus is 
printed up to two years in advance.

We continually enhance our offer 
by responding to feedback from our 
students and other stakeholders, 
which may result in changes to courses 
after the prospectus is published.

You’ll find the most up-to-
date information about our 
courses on our website.

Very occasionally we have to withdraw 
or combine courses due to limited 
demand, as this will have a negative 
impact on the student experience. 
When this is the case, we’ll advise 
you as soon as possible before the 
start of the programme and aim 
to provide a suitable alternative.

Wherever possible, we use images 
of our campus and students. 
Occasionally we use stock images 
for illustrative purposes.

Accreditation

Our accreditations are continually 
reviewed by external bodies.  
For full details on our individual 
course accreditation, please refer 
to our online course entries.



9090 Index

A
Accounting and Finance MSc 39

Advanced Legal Practice (LPC) LLM 73

Advanced Practice MSc 69, 77, 79

Advanced Wildlife Conservation 
in Practice MSc 61

Animation MA 63

Applied Science Communication 
PGDip 45, 61

Applied Sciences MRes 45, 61

Approved Mental Health Practice PGCert 85

Architecture MArch 41

Architecture, Design and the Built 
Environment MRes 41

B
Bar Professional Training Studies 
(BPTC) LLM 73

Biomedical Science MSc 45

Building Engineering Management MSc 51

Building Information Modelling (BIM) in 
Design Construction and Operations MSc 51

Building Surveying MSc 51

Building Surveying PGDip 51

Business Administration Doc 47

Business Management MSc 47

C
Civil Engineering MSc 59, 67

Commercial Games Development MSc 49

Commercial Law LLM 73

Construction Project Management MSc 51

Counselling and Psychotherapy MSc 83

Counselling Psychology Doc 83

Creative Technology MSc 49

Curating MA/MFA 43

Cyber Security MSc 49

D
Data Science MRes 49, 67

Data Science MSc 49

Design MA 53

Digital Marketing MSc 75

E
Education MA 57

Education (Early Years) MA 57

Education Prof Doc 57 

Engineering MRes 59

Engineering Management MSc 59

Enterprise PGCert 47

Environmental Consultancy MSc 67

Environmental Health MSc 61, 85

Environmental Health 
(Distance Learning) MSc 85

Environmental Law and Sustainable 
Development LLM 73

Environmental Management MSc 67

Events Management MSc 47, 75

F
Facade Engineering MSc 41, 51

Factual Production MA 63

Finance MSc 39

Financial Technology (FinTech) MSc 39, 47, 49

Forensic Science MSc 65 

G
Geography and Environmental  
Management MRes 67

Global Political Economy MSc 55

Graduate Diploma Law 73

Graphic Arts MA 53

H
Health and Social Care BSc (Hons) 77

Health Psychology Doc 83

Health Psychology MSc 83

Human Resource Management MSc 47

Human Resource Management 
(International) MSc 47

I
Information Management MSc 49

Information Technology MSc 49

International Banking and Finance 
Law LLM 73

International Law LLM 73

International Management MSc 47

International Trade and Economic 
Law LLM 73

J
Journalism MA 71

Journalism (Audio, Docs and Podcasts) MA 71

Journalism (Specialist Features) MA 71

L
Law Graduate Diploma MA 73

M
Marketing MSc 75

Marketing Communications MSc 75

Master of Business Administration 
(Executive) MBA 47

Master of Business Administration MBA 47

Mechanical Engineering MSc 59

Medical Ultrasound MSc 69

Multi-Disciplinary Printmaking MA 43

Music Therapy MA 83

INDEX

Index



91

N
Nuclear Medicine MSc 69

O
Occupational Psychology MSc 83

P
Photography MA 63

Physician Associate Studies MSc 69

Planning and Urban Leadership MSc 81

Planning Major Projects MSc 81

Primary Early Years Initial Teacher 
Education (3–7) PGCE 57

Primary Initial Teacher Education 
(5–11) PGCE 57

Prof Practice and Management in 
Architecture PGCert 41

Professional Development 
(Social Work) MSc 85

Professional Doctorate in 
Biomedical Science  45

Professional Engineering MSc 59

Professional Skills Course 73

Project Management MSc 81

Public Health MSc 61, 77, 85

Public Health (Specialist Community 
Public Health Nursing) PGDip 77

Q
Quantity Surveying GDip 51

Quantity Surveying MSc 51

R
Real Estate Finance and Investment MSc 51

Real Estate Management MSc 51

Rehabilitation MSc 69, 79

Research, Robotics MSc 59

Risk Management and Insurance 
MSc 39, 47, 73

Robotics MSc 59

S
Science Communication MSc 45, 61

Screen Business MA 63

Screen Production (Documentary) MA 63

Screen Production (Screenwriting) MA 63

Secondary Initial Teacher Education 
Art and Design PGCE 57

Secondary Initial Teacher Education 
Biology with Science PGCE 57

Secondary Initial Teacher Education 
Chemistry with Science PGCE 57

Secondary Initial Teacher Education 
Computer Science PGCE 57

Secondary Initial Teacher Education 
English PGCE 57

Secondary Initial Teacher Education 
Geography PGCE 57

Secondary Initial Teacher Education 
History PGCE 57

Secondary Initial Teacher Education 
Mathematics PGCE 57

Secondary Initial Teacher Education 
Modern Languages PGCE 57

Secondary Initial Teacher Education 
Physics with Science PGCE 57

Social Research (Health and Wellbeing) 
MRes 67, 81

Social Research (Sustainable Futures) 
MRes 67

Social Sciences MRes 83

Specialist Practise Nursing 
(District Nursing) BSc 77

Specialist Practise Nursing 
(District Nursing) MSc 77

Sport and Exercise Psychology MSc 83

Sustainable Development in Practice 
MSc 67, 81

If you would like any part of this document in an alternative 
format (eg large print, audio, braille), please let us know.

Index

T
Transport Engineering and  
Planning MSc 59, 81

Transport Planning MSc 81

U
Urban Design MA 41

Urban Planning MSc 81

V
Virtual Reality MA 63

W
Wildlife Filmmaking MA 63



92 Course Accreditations

 COURSE 
ACCREDITATIONS

ABP 
Association for Business Psychology

ACCA 
Association of Chartered  
Certified Accountants

AOP 
Association of Photographers

APHEA 
Agency for Public Health  
Education Accreditation

ARB 
Architects Registration Board

BAM 
Board of Architects Malaysia

BJTC 
Broadcast Journalism Training Council 

BPS 
British Psychological Society

CABE 
Chartered Association  
of Building Engineers

CASE 
Consortium for the Accreditation  
of Sonographic Education 

CICES 
Chartered Institute of  
Civil Engineering Surveyors 

CIEH 
Chartered Institute of  
Environmental Health 

CIHT 
Chartered Institution of Highways  
and Transportation

CILIP 
Chartered Institute of Library  
and Information Professionals

CILT
CILT Chartered Institute of Logistics 
and Transport

CIMA 
Chartered Institute of  
Management Accountants 

CIOB 
Chartered Institute of Building 

CIPD 
Chartered Institute of Personnel  
and Development 

CMI 
Chartered Management Institute

CS 
Creative Skillset

HCPC 
Health and Care Professions Council

IBMS 
Institute of Biomedical Science

ICE 
Institution of Civil Engineers

IES 
Institution of Environmental Sciences 

IHE 
Institute of Highway Engineers

IMechE 
Institution of Mechanical Engineers

IStructE 
Institution of Structural Engineers

NCSC 
National Cyber Security Centre

NMC 
Nursing and Midwifery Council

RCOP 
Royal College of Physicians

RIBA 
Royal Institute of British Architects 

RICS 
Royal Institution of  
Chartered Surveyors

RTPI 
Royal Town Planning Institute

SCoR 
Society and College of Radiographers

TPP 
Transport Planning Professional





uwe.ac.uk

University of the West of England (UWE Bristol) 
Frenchay Campus 
Coldharbour Lane 
Bristol BS16 1QY 
UK

+44 (0)117 32 83333 
admissions@uwe.ac.uk

OPEN DAYS

Wednesday

22 APRIL 2020
Watershed, Bristol

Saturday

6 JUNE 2020
Frenchay, Glenside




